

CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA

Honorable Mayor Jason Lary, Sr.

Council Member Jimmy Clanton, Jr. – District 1

Council Member Rob Turner- District 2

Council Member Jazzmin Cobble – District 3

Council Member George Turner- District 4

Tammy Grimes – District 5

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

April 6, 2020 6:00PM

Virtual Meeting available on YouTube Live

I. CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Jason Lary

ROLL CALL: All Members Present

II. AGENDA ITEMS

1. Resolution for Stonecrest State of Emergency in Response to COVID-19 Pandemic

Motion 1- was made by Mayor Jason Lary to approve the Reolution and was seconded by Council member Rob Turner.

Motion passed unanimously.

2. Bid Award for 2020 Street Paving Project Contractor

Motion 2- was made by Mayor Jason Lary to Award the Bid to ER Snell Contracting in the amount of \$4,397,498.05 and was seconded by Council Member Jimmy Clanton.

Motion passed unanimously.

3. Bid Award for CEI Services in support of the 2020 Street Paving Project

Motion 3- was made by Mayor Jason Lary to Award the Bid to Southeastern Engineering in the amount of \$47,500 and was seconded by Council Member Rob Turner.

Motion passed unanimously.

4. Bid Award for Aquatic Center Services at Browns Mill Park

Motion 4- was made by Mayor Jason Lary to Award the Bid to Standguard Aquatics, Inc. and was seconded by Council Member Rob Turner.

Motion passed unanimously.

III. ADJOURNMENT

Motion 5- was made by Council Member George Turner to adjourn the meeting and was seconded by Council Member Tammy Grimes.

Motion passed unanimously.